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that all landings of cut products must be legibly marked with the name «at the permit 
holder and the assigned permit number. The permit shall provide for the continuous 
identification of the cut timber from the time of cutting until delivery to the consumer. 
The permit shallprov-ide that afiiffré _t‘o~c—o—nfinuously identfir the timber 2?specified in 
Epermit crrtstitutes tregtss. 

_ — — —' 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 90.251, subdivision 1, is amended to 
read: 

Subdivision 1. SCALING AND CHECK SCALING PROCEDURES AND 
REQUIREMENTS; PENALTY. The commissioner shall institute scaling and check 
scaling procedures for state timber sufflcient to protect the interest of the state. This 
will include the assignment of a trained timber scaling specialist in the classified 
service to be responsible for check scaling and to develop scaling and check scaling 
techniques and standards. The scaling and check scaling techniques and standards shall 
be approved by the commissioner. Check scaling shall also be accomplished by other 
forestry supervisors with reports forwarded to the timber scaling specialist. The timber 
scaling specialist shall report any scaling deficiencies or trespass to the commissioner. 
Any deficiencies requiring the attention of the attorney general or state executive 
council will be forwarded to these ofiices by the commissioner. All timber cut on lands 
in the charge of the commissioner, except as expressly provided otherwise by the 
commissioner shall be scaled. No timber may be scaled until it is first marked withM 
I N or as otherwise properly identified as specified in the permit. All scaling shall be 
done upon the land from which the timber was cut; provided that the state appraiser, 
subject to the approval of the commissioner, may designate in writing to a permit 
holder another location where such timber may be scaled, counted or measured; all 
logs individually scaled shall be numbered consecutively, and the number of each 
entered upon the minutes of the scaler; allowance shall be made for defects to make the 
timber equivalent to merchantable timber. No state timber shall be removed from the 
land where it was cut until it has been so scaled or counted except as herein provided. 
Any person removing timber from the land where it was cut, or from the place 
designated, before it has been so scaled or counted shall be is guilty of theft under 
section 609752 trespass.

_ 

Presented to the governor May 19, 2003 
Signed by the governor May 22, 2003, 7:55 p.m. 

CHAPTER 74—H.F.N0. 946 
An act relating to insurance; regulating the insurance guaranty association; regulating the 

collection and use of certain insurance information; amending Minnesota Statutes 2002, sections 
60C.02, subdivision 1; 60C.03, subdivisions 5, 9; 60C.05, subdivision 1; 60C.07, subdivision 2; 
60C. 09; 60C.11, subdivision 7; 60C.J 6; 60C.1 8, subdivision 1; 72/1.501, subdivision 2; repealing 
Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 60C.18, subdivision 2. 
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Ch. 74 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2003 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 6OC.02, subdivision 1, is amended to 

read: 

Subdivision 1. SCOPE. This chapter applies to all kinds of direct insurance, 
except: 

(1) life; 

(2) annuity; 

(3) title; 

(4) accident and sickness; 

(5) credit; 

(6) vendor's single interest or collateral protection or any similar insurance 
protecting the interests of a creditor arising out of a creditor debtor transaction; 

(7) mortgage guaranty; 

(8) financial guaranty or other forms of insurance ofiering protection against 
investment risks; 

~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~ 

~~

~
~
~
~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~

~

~ 

(9) ocean marine; 

(10) a transaction or combination of transactions between a person, including 
affiliates of the person, and an insurer, including affiliates of the insurer, that involves 
the transfer of investment or credit risk unaccompanied by transfer or o_f insurance risk; 
or 

(11) insurance provided by or guaranteed by government; Q 
(12) insurance of warranties or service contracts, including insurance that 

provide-s—for the repaifi replacementfor services of goods or property, or indemiTi— 
cation forfipgr, replacement or serviaa, for the cfieration 5 structural Tailure of the 
goods (F property due to a defedt in mate1E1Is:TVorkrnanship_ or normal wear and_tear, 
or profides reimbugngrft for thefiability insured by the user_of agreement ogrvice 
contracts tilt provide these benefits. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 60C.03, subdivision 5, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 5. PERSON. “Person” means any individual, corporation, partnership, 
association, or voluntary organization, an_d includes governmental entities. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 60C.03, subdivision 9, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 9. AFFILIATE. “Afliliate” means a person other than a natural person who 
directly, or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or 
is under common control with an insolvent i-nsu-set en Deeember 3-} of the year 
preceding the date the insure; beeemes an insolvent insurer another person. 
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Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 60C.05, subdivision 1, is amended to 
read: 

Subdivision 1. The association shall: 

(a) Be deemed the insurer to the extent of its obligation on the covered claims and 
have the right to pursue and retain salvage and subrogation recoverables on covered 
claim obligations to the extent paid or acknowledged in writing as an obligation by the 
association. The elaims found by the board of direeters to be eevered shall be paid eat 
efavailablefundsafiertheyha%b%nappre%dersetQedunderseeéens69Pn45; 
subdivisien2;and6OBé&subdi+4sien27ertheeeHespendmglawsefamther 
jurHdietiemwbjeettethebeard%pewermmdu%theameumeferrejeettheaward 
under section 696.40: 

The association shall n_ot E deemed E insolvent insurer Q E purpose relating 
t_o the issue o_f whether t_lE association amenable tg Elf personal jurisdiction o_f me 
courts o_f E state. 

(b) Allocate claims paid and expenses incurred among the five accounts and 
assess member insurers separately for each account the amounts necessary to pay the 
obligations of the association under clause (a), the expenses of handling claims, the 
cost of examinations under section 60C.15, and other expenses authorized by this 
chapter. 

(c) Notify claimants in this state as considered necessary by the commissioner, to 
the extent records are available to the association. If suflicient information for 
notification by mail is not available, notice by publication in a newspaper of general 
circulation is suflicient. 

(d) Handle claims through its employees or through one or more insurers or other 
persons designated as servicing facilities. Designation of a servicing facility is subject 
to the approval of the commissioner, but the designation may be declined. 

(e) Reimburse each servicing facility for obligations of the association paid by the 
facility and for expenses incurred by the facility while handling claims on behalf of the 
association and shall pay the other expenses of the association authorized by this 
chapter. 

(0 Notify each member insurer of its assessment not later than 30 days before it 
is due. 

(g) Issue to each insurer paying an assessment under this chapter a certificate of 
contribution, in a form prescribed by the commissioner, for the amount so paid. All 
outstanding certificates "shall be of equal dignity and priority without reference to 
amounts or dates of issue. A certificate of contribution may be shown by the insurer in 
its financial statement as an asset in the form and for the amount, if any, and period of 
time the commissioner approves. 

(h) Have the right to appoint or substitute and to direct legal counsel retained 
under insurance policies for the defense of covered claims. 
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Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 60C.O7, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. The plan of operation shall: 

(a) Establish the procedures whereby all the powers and duties of the association 
under section 60C.05 will be performed. 

(b) Establish procedures for handling assets of the association. 

(c) Establish the amount and method of reimbursement of members of the board 
of directors under section 60C.08, subdivision 3. 

(d) Establish procedures by which claims may be filed with the association. 
(e) Establish regular places and times for meetings for the board of directors. 

(f) Establish procedures for records to be kept of all financial transactions of the 
association, its agents, and the board of directors. 

(g) Provide that any member insurer aggrieved by any final action or decision of 
the association may appeal to the commissioner within 30 days after the action or 
decision. 

(h) Establish the procedures whereby selections for the board of directors will be 
submitted to the commissioner. 

(i) Contain additional provisions necessary or proper for the execution of the 
powers and duties of the association. 

(j) Establish procedures for the disposition of liquidating dividends or other 
money received from the estate of the insolvent insurer insurers. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 60C.09, is amended to read: 

60C.09 COVERED CLAIMS. 
Subdivision 1. DEFINITION. A covered claim is any unpaid claim, including 

one for unearned premium, wl1ich: 

(a)(—l9 arises out of and is within the coverage of an insurance policy issued by a 
member insurer if the insurer becomes an insolvent insurer after April 30, 1979; or 

Qéweuldbewithintheeeverageefaneietendedrepertingendersementtea 

égtheelaimemadepefieyeentainedaprevhienafierdingtheinwredtheéghtte 
purehasearepertingenéersemente 

éifieeveragewfllbenegreaterthanifareperéngendersememhadbeenissuedg 

év)theinsured%deduefib1eunderthepelieyisinereasedbyanan%umequalte 
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pchcficrifnetsepwxédedgthmasestablishedbyamwsewiceergamzafieng 

(b) arises out of a class of business which is not excepted from the scope of this 
chapter by section 60C.02; and 

(c) is made by: 

(i) a policyholder, or an insured beneficiary under a policy, who, at the time of the 
insured event, was a resident of this state; or 

(ii) a person designated in the policy as having an insurable interest in or related 
to property situated in this state at the time of the insured event; or 

(iii) an obligee or creditor under any surety bond, who, at the time of default by 
the principal debtor or obligor, was a resident of this state; or 

(iv) a third party claimant under a liability policy or surety bond, if: (a) the insured 
or the third party claimant was a resident of this state at the time of the insured event; 
(b) the claim is for bodily or personal injuries suffered in this state by a person who 
when injured was a resident of this state; or (c) the claim is for damages to real property 
situated in this state at the time of damage; or 

(V) A direct er indirect an assignee of a person who except for the assignment 
might have claimed under item (i), (ii), or (iii). 

For purposes of paragraph (c), item (ii), unit owners of units in a common interest 
community are considered as having an insurable interest. 

A covered claim also includes any unpaid claim which arises or exists within 30 
days after the time of entry of a final order of liquidation with a finding of insolvency 
by a court of competent jurisdiction unless prior thereto the insured replaces the policy 
or causes its cancellation or the policy expires on its expiration date. A covered claim 
does not include claims filed with the guaranty fund after the final date set by the court 
for the filing of claims except for workers’ compensation claims that have met the time 
limitations and other requirements of chapter 176 and excused iate filings permitted 
under section 693.31. 

Subd. 2. FURTHER DEFINITION. In addition to subdivision 1, a covered 
claim does not include: 

(1) claims by an affiliate of the insurer; 

(2) claims due a reinsurer, insurer, insurance pool, or underwriting association, as 
subrogation recoveries, reinsurance recoveries, contribution, indemnification, or oth- 
erwise. This clause does not prevent a person from presenting the excluded claim to the 
insolvent insurer or its liquidator, but the claims shall not be asserted against another 
person, including the person to whom the benefits were paid or the insured of the 
insolvent insurer, except to the extent that the claim is outside the coverage of the 
policy issued by the insolvent insurer; and 

(3) any firseparty claims, resulting from insolvencies which occur after July 31, 
1996, by an insured whose net worth exceeds $25,000,000 on’ December 31 of the year 
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prior to the year in which the insurer becomes an insolvent insurer; provided that an 
insured’s net worth on that date shall be deemed to include the aggregate net worth of 
the insured and all of its subsidiaries £1 aifiliates as calculated on a consolidated basisi ~~ 

Q E claims under a policy written 3 a_n insolvent insurer with a deductible gr 
self—insured retention pf $300,000 gr more, m)_r tl1_at portion o_f a claim E within an 
insured’s deductible g self—insured retention; 

~ 
~~ 

Q claims E fie a fine, penalty, interest, 9_r_ punitive _or exemplary damages. 

Subd. 3. LIMITATION OF AMOUNT. Payment of a covered claim, whether 
upon a single policy or multiple policies of insurance, is limited to no more than 
$300,000. In the case of claim for unearned premium by a single claimant, the entire 
claim up to $300,000 shall be allowed excluding retrospective or, experience—rated 
insurance plans or premiums subject to adjustment a_ft§r terminatirnf of die policy. The 
limitation on the_ amount of payment?» a covered claim does not a1$1y to claims for 
workers’ compensation insurance. In no event is the association obligated to the 
policyholder or claimant in an amount in excess of the obligation of the insurer under 
the policy from which the claim arises. For insolvencies occurring on or after October 
1, 1985, no deductible applies to claims eligible for payment under the assigned claims 
plan under sections 65B.63 to 65B.65. 

Subd. 4. AGGREGATE LIIVIITATION. Except in the case of a claim for 
benefififidder workers’ compensation coverage, any oblig§ic;1_of_E a§ociatioTto_o_r 
on behalf of an insured and its affiliates on covezrql claims cea§:s—vvhen $10,000,_0(fi 
h_as been paidin the agg_r?ga—te by the as_s<_)ciation and any one or more associations 

~ 
~ 
~~ 

~ 
~ 
~~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~~ 

affiliates, and additional insureds 93 covered claims g allowed claims arising underE 
policy or policies of any one insolvent insurer.~ 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 60C.1l, subdivision 7, is amended to~ 

Subd. 7. The association may recover the amount of any covered claim including 
claim handling expenses paid, resulting from insolvencies which occur after July 31, 
1996, on behalf of an insured who has a net worth of $25,000,000 as provided in 
section 60C.09, subdivision 2, clause (3), on December 31 of the year immediately 
preceding the date the insurer becomes an insolvent insurer and whose liability 
obligations to other persons are satisfied in whole or in part by payments made under 
this chapter. 

~ 

~~~ 

~
~ 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 60C.16, is amended‘ to read:~

~

~

~

~ 60C.16 EXAMINATION OF THE ASSOCIATION.

~ The association is subject to examination and regulation by the commissioner. 
The board of directors shall submit; not later than March 30 of each year, a financial 
report for the preceding calendar year in a form approved by the commissioner. ~

~ 
Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 60C.18, subdivision 1, is amended to~ 

read: 
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Subdivision 1. The rates and premiums charged for insurance policies and fidelity 
and surety bonds to which this chapter applies must may include amounts suflicient to 
recoup a sum equal to the amounts paid to the assocfim by the member insurer less 
any amounts returned to the member insurer by the association. The rates shall not be 
deemed excessive because they contain an amount reasonably calculated to recoup 
assessments paid by the member insurer. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 72A.50l, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. APPLICATION. (a) If the authorization is signed to collect information 
in connection with an application for a property and casualty insurance policy, a policy 
reinstatement, or a request for a change in benefits, the authorization must not remain 
valid for longer than one year from the date the authorization is signed or the date the 
insurer grants or denies coverage, reinstatement, or change in benefits, whichever is 
sooner. 

(b) If the authorization is signed to collect information in connection with an 
application for a life, disability, and health insurance policy or contract, reinstatement, 
or request for change in benefits, the authorization may not remain valid for longer than 
26 months from the date the authorization is signed. 

(c) This section fl section 72A.502, subdivisions 1 and 12, do Qt apply to the 
colleaofiid use o_f 2_1 numeric product referred t_o as an insEa‘n—c-e_s—core orncgec-lit*s‘c:o?e— 
that used l_)_yaTlicensed insurance agent exclusively-for the purpo—se_c)t71IE5vriting g rating Q insurance policy, if the agent informs tg lglicyholdefor prospective 
policyholder requesting E insurarfi coverage that a_n_i—nsurance mfl Edit sg: 
v_v_ih 15 obtained gr the purpose o_f underwriting Q rating th_e policy. 

See. 11. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 60C.l8, subdivision 5 repealed. 

Sec. 12. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 t_o § E E a_r_e effective the day following final enactment Ed apply 

t_o unpaid covered claims pending 9_r_1, and unpaid covered claims arising on or after, 
that date. Section 10 is eifective the day following final enactment. 

Presented to the governor May 19, 2003 
Became law without the governor’s signature May 22, 2003 

CHAPTER 75—~H.F.No. 504 
An act relating to elections; limiting certain ballot questions,‘ amending Minnesota Statutes 

2002, section 205.10, by adding a subdivision. 
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